In the M atter of:

Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings
April 22, 2022

<>

GRIFFIN GROUP
INTERNATIONAL

3200 East Camelback Road, Suite 177
Phoenix, Arizona 85018




Public Information Forum Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

WESTERN AREA PONER
ADM NI STRATI ON

SI ERRA NEVADA REG ON

PUBLI C | NFORVATI ON FORUM

N N N N N N N

REPCORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF VI RTUAL PROCEEDI NGS

April 22, 2022
9:00 a.m

REPORTED BY:

PAMELA A. GRIFFIN, RPR, CRR, CRC
Certified Reporter

Certificate No. 50010

PREPARED FOR:
WAPA

(Certified Copy)

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

Page 2 Page 4
! REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF VI RTUAL PROCEEDI NGS, 1 attending this meeting virtually.
2 Public Information Forum was taken on April 22, 2022, . .. .
3 commencing at 9:00 a.m, via videoconference, before PAMELA 2 Given the |OgIStICS of Iarge virtual
4 A GRIFFIN, a Certified Reporter in the State of Arizona. 3 meetings, and to avoid microphone feedback, we're muting
> 4 everyone but the speaker. If you have any questions,
6 PANELI STS APPEARI NG . . . )
7 5 please raise your virtual hand or put your questions in the
Koji Kawamura 6 chat box. We will open up the lines after each speaker is
8 Attorney- Advi ser .
9 Arun Set hi 7 done so you can ask your questions.
Vice President of Power Marketing SNR 8 Finally, we'll attempt to open all the phones
10 9 lines for those who are not using WebEx. If you're on the
Sandee Peebl es
11 Supervisory Public Wilities Specialist, 10 phone, when prompted, press star 6 to mute yourself and
Contracts 11 then ask your question.
12
Autumm Vel fe 12 Before we actually get started, | want to
13 Supervisory Public Uilities Specialist, 13 make sure we have an accurate record of today's attendance.
iy Rat es 14 If you logged in via WebEx, we have your name on the
Barbara Lynch 15 roster. If you dialed in or not using WebEXx, | will open
15 Public Uilities Specialist, Rates 16 the phone lines, if necessary. | don't see -- all right.
16 Judith Shimek . . .
Public WUrilities Specialist, Rates 17 Do we have anyone who has just dialed in and
17 18 not on the WebEx? I'm not seeing any. All right.
Cori Stewart o 19 Most, if not all of you, should have received
18 Public Utilities Specialist, Rates . X i
19 Rol ando DeAnda 20 a letter or e-mail from WAPA informing you of today's
Public Utilities Specialist, Rates 21 pubhc information forum.
;2 22 WAPA also published notice of today's
22 23 information forum in the April 5th, 2002, Federal Registry
zj 24 Notice. That's Volume 87, page 19678. And notices were
25 25 also published on WAPA's website.
Page 3 Page 5
1 (Public Information Forum Begins.) 1 We are meeting today, April 22nd, 2022, for
2 MR. KAWAMURA: Good morning, everyone, and 2 aninformation forum.
3 welcome to the WebEx for the Western Area Power 3 In today's information forum, WAPA will
4 Administrations Public Information Forum on the proposed 4 present the proposed non-firm power rates for the Washoe
5 non-firm power rates for the Washoe Project, Stampede 5 Project, Stampede Division. WAPA will continually update
6 Division, Rate Order WAPA-201. 6 its rates web page to provide you with the most up-to-date
7 For those of you who don't know me, my name 7 information.
8 is Koji Kawamura, and I'm an attorney with the Office of 8 If you're interested in following this
9 General Counsel, and I'll be presiding as the moderator for 9 process, please use WAPA's web page to stay up to date.
10 today's information forum. 10 The web address is
11 Before we start the presentation, | want to 11 https://Www.Wapa.Gov/Regions/SN/Rates/Pages/Rate-Case-2022-
12 address a few housekeeping issues. | want to make sure 12 WAPA-201.aspx as noticed in the Federal Register and on
13 everyone's aware that a verbatim transcript of today's 13 WAPA's web page. WAPA will hold the public comment forum
14 forum is being prepared by a court reporter. The meeting 14 later today, starting at 1:00 p.m.
15 is also being digitally recorded and everything said while 15 You may hold your comments to the comment
16 we are in session today, together with the documents 16 forum or may submit your comments in writing at any time
17 presented, will become part of the official record. 17 during the comment period. The comment period ends on
18 You can purchase a copy of today's transcript 18 June 6, 2022, and all comments must be received by that
19 directly from the court reporter. The court reporter's 19 date to be considered.
20 name, address, and telephone number will be available upon | 20 And now I'd like to introduce the panel.
21 request from WAPA. Copies of the transcripts will also be 21 Autumn Wolfe is WAPA's rate manager, and
22 available for view in Sierra Nevada Region's customer 22 Cori Stewart is the public utilities specialist who will be
23 service office and on SNR's website for the rate process. 23 doing the presentation. And, again, please hold all of
24 Because of COVID, we're still not holding 24 your questions until each speaker is finished with their
25 large in-person meetings, and | want to thank everyone for | 25 presentation, and | will open up the floor at that point in

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

Page 6

Page 8

1 time. 1 feature. And with that, | would like to turn it over to

2 At this point in time, we'll start the 2 Cori Stewart, our public utilities specialist. She has

3 presentations, and I'd like to turn it over to Autumn 3 been the lead on the Washoe Project WAPA case for this

4 Wolfe, WAPA's rate manager. 4 year, so I'd like to welcome Cori. Thank you, Cori.

5 MS. WOLFE: Great. Thank you, Koji. 5 MS. STEWART: Thank you, Autumn. Good

6 Trenise, next slide. 6 morning, everyone.

7 Okay. Here we have a -- here we have a list 7 As mentioned previously, my name is

8 of our panelists today who will help with our Q and A at 8 Cori Stewart. I'm a public utilities specialist with

9 the end of the presentation. | just wanted to make sure 9 SN rates, and I've been the lead for Washoe this year so

10 vyou all are aware of the other names and their titles. 10 I'm going to go ahead and give you the presentation for the

11 Next slide, please. 11 Washoe Project WAPA-201.

12 Okay. Like Koji mentioned, my name is Autumn 12 To start off, we'll give you a little bit of

13 Wolfe. I'm the rates manager in the Sierra Nevada Region |13 history for the Washoe Project and the Stampede Division.

14 for WAPA, and I'd like to welcome you today to our 14 The Stampede Dam and Reservoir are located on

15 presentation for the Washoe Project Rate Case, WAPA-201. | 15 the Little Truckee River about 11 miles northeast of the

16 And we'll go ahead and get started with a 16 town of Truckee, and it's main water source for the

17 little bit of housekeeping, WebEx housekeeping. 17 Stampede Resevoir is the Little Truckee River Basin.

18 This slide contains information on how to ask 18 The Washoe Project was authorized by Public

19 questions throughout our presentation. Koji gave us a 19 Law 858 back on August 1st, 1956, and is operated for flood

20 high-level overview of what to do. We do have the chat box |20 control, fisheries enhancement, recreation, and power

21 where you can go ahead and type in your question as we go | 21 generation.

22 along, and then we will address those questions at the end | 22 Next slide.

23 of the presentation. 23 The Stampede Powerplant does have two units

24 We also have the "raised hand" icon that you 24 with a maximum hourly capability of 3,650 kilowatts and an

25 can use as well. 25 estimated annual generation of 11-million kilowatt hours
Page 7 Page 9

1 And please make sure that you are not double 1 annually which can vary, depending on weather conditions

2 muted when you're called on to speak. That happens to us 2 and how much they're releasing for that year.

3 quite often, especially with WebEXx, so just wanted to call 3 The Stampede Powerplant does provide the

4 your attention to these few items. So this slide is 4 economic equivalent of project-use power to the Lahontan

5 provided for your reference for those questions you might 5 and the Marble Bluff fish hatcheries.

6 have as we go along. 6 Additionally, Congress, under Public Law

7 Next slide, please. 7 101-618, declared that the Washoe Project costs are

8 Okay. So our agenda today. We heard from 8 non-reimbursable except for the Stampede Powerplant. And

9 Kaoji already for his opening remarks. 9 per a letter of agreement with BOR, it's BOR 07-SNR-01036,

10 We talked a little bit about the WebEx 10 SN's letter of agreement, Reclamation did determine that

11 housekeeping and how the -- or I'm sorry -- how to ask 11 project use costs are considered non-reimbursable. And

12 questions. 12 calculations are performed each year to determine the

13 We're going to start our presentation today 13 annual non-reimbursable percentage.

14 with giving a little bit of a background about the Washoe 14 The Washoe Project does not have any

15 Project, talk a little bit about the contracts and 15 federally owned transmission lines.

16 agreements we have for the Washoe Project, share some 16 The next slide.

17 information on the renewable energy credits, and then go 17 The 2004 and 2025 Power Marketing Plans.

18 over the timeline for our Washoe Rate Case. Just so you 18 Under those power marketing plans, the Washoe Project and

19 understand what's coming next and when our comment period | 19 the Central Valley Project are marketed together.

20 ends. 20 Any Stampede energy in excess of project use

21 Next slide. 21 loads is integrated with the Central Valley Project.

22 And as Koji mentioned, at the end of the 22 And under the proposed rate schedule each

23 presentation, we will open the floor for all questions, 23 year, any remaining reimbursable expenses in excess of the

24 remarks, and all of that. And at that time, we will go 24 revenue collected under that contract are transferred to

25 through the questions that have been entered in the chat 25 CVP and incorporated into the CVP power revenue

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

Page 10

Page 12

1 requirement. 1 When there are not sufficient funds in the
2 Next slide. 2 SEEA, the entities above are responsible for any amounts
3 Here's a little history of the Washoe 3 due on their respective electric service bills, and then
4 Project, Stampede Division Contracts where we began in 1985 | 4 WAPA is responsible for the administration charges.
5 and to where we are now. 5 Next slide.
6 Back in 1985, WAPA did enter into an 6 The Stampede Energy Exchange Account. That's
7 agreement with Sierra Pacific Power Company to construct a 7 our current contract that we have with Truckee Donner and
8 transmission line which interconnected the Stampede 8 City of Fallon; that is, Contract 07-01026. That gives
9 Powerplant to the -- to Sierra Pacific's transmission 9 Stampede's non-firm power is provided to Truckee Donner and
10 system. 10 City of Fallon under this contract.
11 And then additionally, in October of 1985, 11 Truckee Donner does manage the SEEA under
12 WAPA allocated the Stampede generation to the Truckee 12 that contract which includes, they determine and deposit
13 Donner Public Utility District. 13 the revenue into the SEEA account and pay all related
14 Due to the inability of Truckee Donner to 14 bills.
15 contract for that energy, WAPA entered into an agreementto |15 Currently revenue is calculated using
16 sell the generation to Sierra Pacific in January of 1988. 16 75 percent of the current and previous years' monthly
17 And then in April of 1994, WAPA and Sierra 17 average peak and offpeak prices, ICE prices.
18 Pacific entered into a new agreement for the sale of that 18 And WAPA does oversee the SEEA account by
19 Stampede generation which created the Stampede Energy 19 reconciling monthly information provided to us by Truckee
20 Exchange Account, the SEEA, which we have now. 20 Donner.
21 In May 2007, Truckee Donner and the City of 21 Next slide.
22 Fallon secured an agreement with Sierra Pacific which gave | 22 Now we'll go over a little about the
23 them the ability to receive the Stampede power and then 23 renewable energy credits that we have.
24 entered into an agreement with WAPA, which is our current 24 Next slide.
25 agreement we have now. 25 The Stampede Powerplant is registered with
Page 11 Page 13
1 In July 2007, WAPA terminated their contract 1 the California Energy Commission as a qualified renewable
2 with Sierra Pacific. 2 energy source.
3 Next slide. 3 And as a small hydro facility, they meet the
4 Now we'll go over a little about the current 4 requirements to be considered a Portfolio Contents Category
5 agreements and contract that we have in place for the 5 1 resource.
6 Washoe Project. 6 And as these California Renewable Portfolio
7 Next slide. 7 Standards ramped up, so has the desire for the PCC1 RECs.
8 We do have two letters of agreements. We 8 WAPA did begin offering RECs associated with
9 have the BOR 07-01036 and then, additionally, we have the 9 its hydropower to customers back in 2009, and this REC
10 FWS, the Fish and Wildlife Services, for 07-01037. 10 program is available to all customers that have a renewable
11 Under these letter of agreements, they 11 energy goal.
12 provide the procedures for determining the non-reimbursable | 12 And currently there are 22 customers that
13 costs. It does provide for the SEEA administrator, which 13 participate in the annual REC program.
14 is currently Truckee Donner, to give them the ability to 14 Those customers that do participate in the
15 pay the electric service bills associated with the Stampede 15 program do receive a share of the Stampede RECs annually,
16 Powerplant and the Fish and Wildlife Service Fish 16 and there is the calculation on how they receive those RECs
17 Hatcheries. 17 below.
18 Under these agreements there is a payment 18 The CVP REC percentage calculation is the
19 hierarchy under the SEEA. 19 annual CVP transfer, which we'll discuss later, divided by
20 First is the Reclamation electric service 20 the total fiscal year revenue, to get the specific RECs
21 Dill for station service. 21 that CVP customers receive.
22 Second is the Fish and Wildlife Service 22 Next slide.
23 electric service bills. 23 Okay. And now we'll go over the actual
24 And finally, third would be the Truckee 24 Washoe Rate Case, WAPA-201.
25 Donner administration charges. 25 The current rate schedule SNF-7 is expiring

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

Page 14 Page 16

1 on September 30th, 2022. And that rate was originated with 1 do have our proposed rate schedule that everyone is

2 WAPA Rate Order 136 and then was extended by WAPA 160 and | 2 available to view. On this one | have highlighted those

3 WAPA 176. So it has not been a full rate case since 2008. 3 minor edits which we are considering.

4 The proposed rate schedule, WSH-1, will 4 So as you will see, it's Rate Schedule WSH-1

5 remain unchanged from the current rate schedule. And this 5 which supersedes SNF-7. It will be effective the first day

6 is considered a minor rate case. Due to the requirement 6 of the billing cycle, again, on or after October 1, 2022,

7 it's an installed capacity of less than 20,000 kilowatts 7 through September 30th, 2027, or until superseded by

8 and a generation of less than 100 million kilowatts 8 another rate schedule, whichever would occur first.

9 annually for sale. 9 The Stamp- -- the non-firm power rate is
10 Next slide. 10 available within the marketing area served by the Sierra
11 Our proposed timeline, this can change up 11 Nevada and it is applicable to present customers under the
12 slightly. February 23rd, we did hold our first informal 12 2004 Power Marketing Plan, the 2025 Power Marketing Plan,
13 customer meeting. 13 and the applicable third parties who are under contract

14 And then on April 5,th our Federal Register 14 with WAPA.

15 notice was published, which began our 60-day comment 15 There are the character and conditions. The

16 period. 16 alternating current, 60 hertz, three-phase, delivered and

17 And then today, April 22nd, we're currently 17 metered at voltages and points established by contracts.

18 holding our public information and comment forums. 18 And then you'll see the full details of a

19 June 6th, 2022, will be our 60-day comment 19 non-firm power formula rate as we just previously

20 period ends, so all comments will need to be received by 20 discussed. It's to serve project use loads and effectively

21 that date to be considered. 21 market the energy from Stampede. WAPA has contracted with
22 On September 1st, 2022, the final Federal 22 athird-party contractor that provides for a Stampede

23 Register notice will be published, and then October 1st, 23 Energy Exchange Account, which we call the SEEA. The SEEA
24 2022, the final rates will be effective on an interim 24 is an annual energy exchange account for Stampede energy.
25 basis. 25 In that SEEA, the revenues from sales, which

Page 15 Page 17

1 Next slide. 1 we call generation revenues, made at the SEEA rate are

2 Proposed rate schedule Washoe-1. There are 2 reduced by the project use and station service power costs
3 some minor edits that we are making to that rate schedule. 3 and SEEA administrative costs.

4 The naming convention is now WSH rather than SNF. We're 4 Then WAPA applies the ratio of project use

5 moving from the SNF. It is effective from October 1, 2022, 5 costs to the generation revenues recorded in the SEEA to

6 through September 30th, 2027. And we did add some language | 6 determine a non-reimbursable percentage. And that

7 to include the 2025 Power Marketing Plan. 7 non-reimbursable percentages is under the agreement with
8 Next slide. 8 Reclamation for the formula that they've given on how

9 Under the proposed rate schedule Washoe-1, it 9 that's determined.

10 does specify the non-firm power formula rate for the 10 100 percent minus this non-reimbursable

11 Stampede power, which is the Stampede annual transferred 11 percentage does establish what our reimbursable percentage
12 PRR will equal the Stampede annual PRR, less the Stampede |12 is. The reimbursable percentage is then applied to the

13 revenue. 13 appropriate power-related costs to determine the

14 It has some descriptions below where the 14 reimbursable costs for repayment each year. The

15 Stampede annual transferred Power Revenue Requirement 15 reimbursable costs are then netted against generation

16 equals the Stampede annual PRR as identified as a cost 16 revenues made at the SEEA rate. And as stipulated under
17 transferred to the CVP, so that is the CVP transfer. 17 the 2004 and 2025 Power Marketing Plan, any remaining
18 The Stampede annual PRR equals the total PRR 18 reimbursable costs, to include interest and annual capital
19 required to repay all annual costs, which include interest 19 costs, are then transferred to the CVP Project for

20 and the investment within the allowable period. 20 incorporation into the CVP Power Revenue Requirement.
21 And the Stampede revenue equals the revenue 21 And then again, below you see the formula

22 from applying the SEEA rate to the project generation. 22 rate for the Stampede non-firm power which we previously
23 Trenise, could you please bring up the rate 23 discussed.

24 schedule for me? 24 The billing. Billing for the SEEA rate will

25 Attached to the invite and on our website, we 25 be specified in the service agreement, and losses will be

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

Page 18 Page 20
1 accounted for under this rate schedule as stated in the 1 expenses. And then 170,674 went towards capital repayment.
2 service agreement. 2 Next slide.
3 So you can see those highlighted minor 3 This is our non-reimbursable annual costs,
4 changes from what we've previously used under SNF-7, so 4 and so the formula for determining those non-reimbursable
5 there are some minor changes. 5 annual costs is our project use costs, divided by the
6 Okay. Thank you, Trenise. Back to the 6 Stampede generation revenues which give us our annual
7 slides. 7 non-reimbursable costs. And this is that calculation
8 Okay. Next slide 8 referenced earlier in the letter of agreement for Bureau,
9 And next slide. 9 BOR.
10 Thank you so much. 10 So for the last five years, you can see from
11 Now we'll talk a little bit about Washoe 11 2017 to 2021, the non-reimbursable percentage is -- it
12 Project repayment. 12 changes between 40.91 percent to 100 percent
13 As of fiscal year 2021, Washoe Project's 13 non-reimbursable, depending on generation for that year and
14 unpaid capital obligation was an estimated 1.75 million 14 how much revenues are coming in. So in fiscal year 2021,
15 which is due by 2037. And during this proposed period, 15 our non-reimbursable was 90.58 percent, and our
16 WAPA forecasts that the Washoe Project transferred from CVP | 16 reimbursable was 9.42 percent.
17 to be approximately 245,000 annually until the project is 17 Next slide.
18 100 percent repaid. 18 Additionally, there are non-reimbursable
19 That annual CVP transfer does cover costs for 19 capital costs. So plant in service non-reimbursable
20 operations & maintenance for WAPA-SN and Reclamation, 20 percentage is calculated as a cumulative average for
21 miscellaneous expenses, interest on investment, capital, 21 capital costs. So that is the cumulative project use
22 and ensures that the project is repaid in full by 2037. 22 expense, divided by the cumulative generation revenue,
23 The annual CVP transfer does not cover 23 which will give us the cumulative non-reimbursable
24 Reclamation's electric service bills for station service, 24 percentage.
25 Fish and Wildlife Service electric service bills, and 25 So for fiscal year 2021, our cumulative
Page 19 Page 21
1 Truckee Donner administrative charges. 1 non-reimbursable was 71.943607 percent. And then we take
2 As previously discussed in earlier slides, if 2 our total capital cost times our cumulative
3 the SEEA was to go negative or there were not funds in the 3 non-reimbursable costs which gives our non-reimbursable
4 SEEA, those three entities would be responsible for their 4 capital costs for that year.
5 bills. 5 So in fiscal year 2021, our non-reimbursable
6 Next slide. 6 capital costs of the 8.6 million was 6.2 million
7 This is to show you the capital repayment 7 non-reimbursable and 2.4 million reimbursable.
8 through 2021. So cumulative repayment through 2021, we 8 Next slide.
9 repaid $682,172 of the Washoe Project, which does leave us 9 This next slide will just give you a few
10 that unpaid balance of 1.75 million. And to the right you 10 additional resources. Can you go to the next slide,
11 can see the annual repayment, what we've made annually 11 please, Trenise.
12 towards repayment, which adds up to that 682,000. So that 12 So this just references our WAPA Rate Case
13 first payment was in 2017 for $54,116, and then in fiscal 13 website which Koji previously provided so it's the WAPA.gov
14 vyear '21, we did make a payment of 170,674. 14 Rate Case, and then you can also contact us at our SNR Rate
15 Next slide. 15 Case at WAPA.gov e-mail as well, and that is all that |
16 This next slide shows the annual CVP transfer 16 have.
17 that was transferred to the Washoe Project over the last 17 MR. KAWAMURA: Thank you, Cori. That was a
18 ten years, so from fiscal year 2012 through fiscal year 18 very nice presentation.
19 2021, that bottom line does show you the total CVP 19 At this time, | am going to open up the floor
20 transfer. So back in fiscal year 2012, there was a CVP 20 for questions. I'll take the questions. If anyone has any
21 transfer of $612,500. And of that 612,000, 187,000 covered 21 questions, please raise your hand or enter your question to
22 0O & M expenses, and then 425,459 covered deficit repayment. | 22 the chat box. And after | go through those questions, |
23 Currently in fiscal year 2021, our CVP 23 think I will let folks -- I'll have some closing remarks
24 transfer is now 2 -- was actually, 246,000. And of that 24 and kind of let people go.
25 246,000, 75,000 covered O & M, interest, miscellaneous 25 I'm not seeing any questions right now.

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

© 0N OO~ WN PR

NNRNNNNRERRRRRRRR R
OB WNREPLROOO®O®NOOUONWNIEO

Page 22

| don't see anyone that's just on the
telephone. And so | am not going to open the phone lines
since | don't see anyone who has just called in.
And | am not seeing any questions. All
right. Last chance for questions.
All right. Seeing no questions, then | will
just like to remind you that WAPA will hold a public
comment forum later this afternoon, and at the public
comment forum, we'll receive oral and written comments.
And if you have additional questions or comments, you can
always submit those to writing to WAPA, and all written
comments must be submitted prior to the end of the
consultation comment period to be considered for
consideration.
The consultation comment period closes on
June 6, 2022. Written comments should be sent to Ms. Sonja
Anderson, regional manager, Western Area Power
Administration, 114 Parkshore Drive, Folsom, California.
95630. Or you can e-mail your comments to
SNR-ratecase@WAPA.gov. And, again, | want to thank
everyone for attending this forum, and thank you for your
attendance in this process.
The information forum is now closed, and we
will go off the record.
(Public Information Forum ended at 9:32 a.m.)

O©CoO~NOULDWNEPE

PR R R R
O WNRO

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 23

I, PAMELA A. GRIFFIN, do hereby certify that the
foregoing 20 pages constitutes a full, true and accurate
transcript of all proceedings had in the above matter, all
done to the best of my skill and ability.

DATED this 2nd day of May, 2022.

/sl Pamela A. Griffin
PAMELA A. GRIFFIN, RPR, CRR, CRC
Certified Reporter
Certificate No. 50010

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

$54,116
19:13

$612,500
19:21

$682,172
19:9

07-01026
12:8
07-01036
11:9
07-01037
11:10
07-SNR-01036
9.9

1
13:515:5 16:6
1.75
18:14 19:10
100
14:817:1018:18
20:12
101-618
9.7
11
8:15
11-million
8.:25
114
22:18
136
14:2
160
14:2
170,674
19:14 20:1
176
14:3
187,000
19:21
1956
8:19

612,000
19:21

682,000
19:12

6th
14:19

71.943607
21:1

75
12:16

75,000
19:25

8.6
21:6

858
819

87
4:24

9.42
20:16
90.58
20:15
95630
22:19
9:32
22:25

19678 2037
4:24 18:15,22
1985 21
10:4,6,11 19:14
1988 22
10:16 13:12
1994 22nd
10:17 5:114:17
1:00 23rd
5:14 14:12
1st 245,000
8:19 14:22,23 18:17
246,000
2 19:24,25
2nd
2 23:11
19:24
2.4 3
21:7
20 3,650
23:8 8:24
20,000 30th
14:7 14:1 15:6 16:7
2002
4:23 4
2004
9:17 16:12 17:17 40.91
2007 20:12
10:21 11:1 425,459
2008 19:22
14:3
2009 5
13:9 5.t
2012 14:14
19:18,20 50010
017 23:17
19:13 20:11 Eih
2021 4:23
18:1319:8,19,23
20:11,14,25 21:5
2022 6
5:1,1814:1,1922,24 | &
155 16:6 22:16 4:105:18 22:16
23:11 62
2?9-2?7 15:7 16:12 216
17:17 60
. 16:16
~Ap 60-day
15:6 16:7 415,19

a.m.
22:25
ability
10:23 11:14 23:10
account
10:20 12:6,13,18
16:23,24
accounted
18:1
accurate
4:1323:8

actual
13:23

add
15:6
additional
21:1022:10

additionally
9:610:11 11:920:18

address
3:12,20 5:10 6:22

adds
19:12

administration
11:25 12:4 22:18

Administrations
34

administrative
17:319:1

administrator
11:13

afternoon
22:8
agenda
78
agreement
9:9,10 10:7,15,18,22,
24,25 17:7,25 18:2
20:8
agreements
7:16 11:5,8,11,18
ahead
6:16,21 8:10
allocated
10:12

allowable
15:20

alternating
16:16

amounts
12:2

Anderson
22:17

annual
8:259:1313:13,19
15:11,12,15,16,18,19
16:24 17:18 18:19,23
19:11,16 20:3,5,6

annually
9:113:1514:9 18:17
19:11

applicable
16:11,13

Griffin Group International

888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230

Index: $54,116..applicable




Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

applied
17:12
applies
17:4
applying
15:22
approximately
18:17
April
4:235:110:17 14:14,
17

area
3:316:1022:17
Attached
15:25
attempt
4.8
attendance
4:1322:22
attending
412221
attention
74
attorney
3.8
August
8:19
authorized
8:18
Autumn
5:216:3,128:5
average
12:17 20:20
avoid
4:3
aware
3:136:10

basis
14:25
began
10:4 14:15
begin
13:8
Begins
31
bill
11:21
billing
16:6 17:24
bills
11:15,23 12:3,14
18:24,25 19:5
bit
6:17 7:10,14,15 8:12
18:11
Bluff
9.5
BOR
9:911:9 20:9
bottom
19:19
box
4:6 6:20 21:22
bring
15:23
Bureau
20:8

C

back
8:1910:6 13:918:6
19:20

background
7:14
balance
19:10
Basin
8.17

calculated
12:15 20:20
calculation
13:16,18 20:7
calculations
9:12
California
13:1,6 22:18
call
7:316:2317:1
called
7:222:3
capability
824

capacity
14:7

capital
17:18 18:14,21 19:7
20:1,19,21 21:2,4,6
case
6:157:18 8:313:24
14:3,6 21:12,14,15
Category
13:4
Central
9:19,21
Certificate
23:17
Certified
23.16
certify
23.7
chance
22:5
change
14:11
character
16:15
charges
11:2512:4 19:1
chat
4:66:20 7:25 21:22
City
10:21 12:8,10
closed
22:23

closes
22:15
closing
21:23
collected
9:24
comment
5:13,15,17 7:19
14:15,18,19 22:8,9,
13,15
comments
5:15,16,18 14:20
22:9,10,12,16,19
Commission
131
Company
10:7
conditions
9:116:15

Congress
9:6
consideration
22:14

considered
5:19 9:11 13:4 14:6,
2122:13

constitutes
23:8

construct
10:7

consultation
22:13,15

contact
21:14

Contents
13:4
continually
55
contract
9:2410:1511:1,5
12:7,8,10,12 16:13
contracted
16:21

contractor
16:22

contracts
7:1510:4 16:17

control
8:20
convention
15:4
Copies
321
copy
318
Cori
5:2282,4821:17
cost
15:16 21:2

costs
9:7,1111:13 15:19
17:2,3,5,13,14,15,18,
19 18:19 20:3,5,7,19,
2121:3,4,6

Counsel
3.9

court
314,19

cover
18:19,23

covered
19:21,22,25
CoVID
3:24
CRC
23:16

created
10:19

credits
7:17 12:23

CRR
23:16

cumulative
19:8 20:20,21,22,23,
2521:2

current
10:24 11:4 12:7,16
13:25 14:5 16:16

customer
3:22 14:13

customers
13:9,10,12,14,21
16:11

CVP
9:25 13:18,19,21
15:17 17:19,20
18:16,19,23 19:16,
19,20,23

cycle
16:6

Dam
814
date
5:9,19 14:21
DATED
23:11
day
16:523:11
declared
9.7
deficit
19:22
delivered
16:16

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230

Index: applied..delivered




Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

depending
9:120:13
deposit
12:12
descriptions
1514
desire
137
details
16:18
determine
9:10,12 12:12 17:6,
13
determined
17:9
determining
11:12 20:4
dialed
4.15,17
digitally
3:15
directly
319
discuss
13:19
discussed
16:2017:2319:2
District
10:13
divided
13:19 20:5,22
Division
3:65:58:1310:4
documents
316
Donner
10:13,14,21 11:14,25
12:7,9,11,20 19:1
double
71
Drive
22:18
due
10:14 12:3 14:6
18:15

e-mail
4:20 21:15 22:19

earlier

19:2 20:8
economic

9:4
edits

15.316:3
effective

14:24 15:5 16:5

effectively
16:20
eectric
11:15,20,23 12:3
18:24,25
end
6:9,22 7:22 22:12
ended
22:25
ends
5:17 7:20 14:20
energy
7:17 9:20 10:15,19
12:6,2313:1,2,11
16:21,23,24
enhancement
8:20
ensures
18:22
enter
10:6 21:21
entered
7:2510:15,18,24
entities
12:219:4
equal
15:12
equals
15:16,18,21
equivalent
9:4
establish
17:11
established
16:17
estimated
8:2518:14
everyone's
313
excess
9:20,23

exchange
10:20 12:6 16:23,24
expense
20:22
expenses
9:2318:21 19:22
20:1
expiring
13:25

extended
14:2

facility
13:3
Fallon
10:22 12:8,10
feature
81
February
14:12

Federal
4:235:12 14:14,22
federally
9:15
feedback
4.3
final
14:22,24
finally
4:811:24
finished
5:24
fiscal
13:2018:13 19:13,
18,20,23 20:14,25
215
fish
9:511:10,16,22
18:25
fisheries
8:20
flood
8:19
floor
5:257:2321:19
folks
21:23

Folsom
22:18

forecasts
18:16

foregoing
23:8

formula
15:1016:19 17:8,21
20:4

forum
3:1,4,10,14 4:21,23
5:2,3,13,16 22:8,9,
21,23,25

forums
14:18

full
14:316:18 18:22
23:8

funds
12:119:3

FWS
11:10

gave
6:19 10:22

General
3.9
generation
8:21,25 10:12,16,19
14:8 15:22 17:1,5,15
20:6,13,22
give
8:10,12 11:14 20:6,
23219
giving
714
goal
13:11
Good
3285
Great
6:5
Griffin
23:7,15,16

4:56:24 21:21

hatcheries
9:511:17

heard
7.8

hertz
16:16

hierarchy
11:19
high-level
6:20
highlighted
16:218:3
history
8:1310:3
hold
5:13,15,23 14:12
22:7
holding
3:2414:18

hourly
8:24
hours
8:25
housekeeping
3126:177:11
https.//www.wapa.
gov/regions/sn/rates/
pages/r ate-case-2022-
5:11
hydro
13:3
hydr opower
13:9

H

hand

ICE
12:17
icon
6:24
identified
15:16
in-person
3:25
inability
10:14
include
15:7,1917:18

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230

Index: depending..include




Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

includes
12:12

incorporated
9:25

incorporation
17:20

informal
14:12

information
3:1,4,10 4:21,23 5:2,
3,76:187:17 12:19
14:18 22:23,25
informing
4:20
installed
14:7
integrated
9.21
inter connected
10:8
interest
15:1917:18 18:21
19:25
interested
5.8
interim
14:24
introduce
5:20
investment
15:20 18:21
invite
15:25
issues
312
items
7.4

3:.2,821:17
kilowatt
8.25
kilowatts
8:2414.7,8
kind
2124
Koji
3:86:5,12,19 7:9,22
21:13

January
10:16

July
11:1
June
5:18 14:19 22:16

Lahontan
9:4
language
15.6
large
3:254:2
Law
8:199:6
lead
8:3,9
leave
19.9
letter
4:209:9,1011:11
20:8
letters
11:8
lines
4.6,9,16 9:15 22:2
list
6.7
loads
9:21 16:20
located
814
logged
414
logistics
4.2
losses
17:25

K

Kawamura

made
17:1,16 19:11

main
8:16
maintenance
18:20

make
3124:.136:97:1
19:14

making
15:3

manage
12:11

manager
5:216:4,13 22:17
Marble
9:5
mar ket
16:21

marketed
9:19

marketing
9:17,18 15:7 16:10,
1217:17

matter
23.9
maximum
8:24
meet
13:3
meeting
3:144:15:114:13
meetings
3:254.3
mentioned
6:12 7:22 8:7
metered
16:17
microphone
4:3
miles
8.15
million
14:8 18:14 19:10
21.6,7
minor
14:6 15:3 16:3 18:3,5
minus
17:10
miscellaneous
18:21 19:25

moder ator
39
monthly
12:16,19
mor ning
3.286
moving
15:5
mute
4:10
muted
7.2
muting
4.3

o

names
6:10
naming
15:4
negative
19:3
netted
17:15

Nevada
3:226:1316:11

nice
21:18

non-firm
3:55:412:915:10
16:9,1917:22

non-reimbursable
9:8,11,13 11:12 17:6,
7,10 20:3,4,7,11,13,
15,18,19,23 21:1,3,5,
-
northeast
8:15
notice
422,24 14:15,23
noticed
512
notices
4.24
number
3:20

obligation
18:14
occur
16:8
October
10:11 14:23 15:5
16:6
offering
13:8
office
3:8,23
official
317
offpeak
12:17
open
4:6,8,155:25 7:23
21:1922:2
opening
79
operated
819
operations
18:20
oral
22:9
Order
3.614:2
originated
14:1
over see
12:18
overview
6:20
owned
9:15

p.m.
5:14
Pacific
10:7,16,18,22 11:2
Pacific's
10:9
pages
23:8

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230

Index: includes..pages




Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

Pamela point project ramped Register
23:7,15,16 5:256:2 3:55:56:157:15,16 13:7 5:12 14:14,23
panel points 831113189711, | rate registered
5:20 16:17 14,18,19,20,21 10:4 3:6,235:21 6:4,15 12:25
panelists Portfolio 11:6 15:22 16:20 7:189:22 13:24,25 Registry
6:8 1346 17:2,4,1918:12,16, 14:1,2,34,5615:2,3, | 4923
Parkshore power 17,22 195,17 203, 9,10,22,23 16:1,4,8, reimbursable
22:18 335548209417, | 91917:1,16,22,24 9:2317:11,12,14,15,
part 182510:7,2312:9 | Projects 18:121:12,14 1820:16 21:7
317 15:7,10,11,15 16:9, 18:13 rates related
articioate 12,19 17:2,17,20,22 project-use 3:55:4,66:138:9 12:13
p13'13p14 22:17 9:4 14:24 releasing
part.ies, power -r elated prompted ratio 92
17:13 410 174 i
16:13 remain
pay Power plant proposed REC 145
) ] 8:239:3,810:9 11:16 3:45:49:2214:4,11 13:9,13,18 L
11151213 1995 15:2.916:1 18:15  eceive SR
palxﬂgnltg_ls “ prepared provide 10:23 13:15,16,21 ' ‘ '
10 2L, 314 5:69:311:12,13 22:9 re;ga; 4321_23
Pg:?l present provided received - q ’
: 541611 7:512:9,19 21:13 4:195:18 14:20 rezrg_';‘
peak _ _ :
i pre%ntanon PRR Reclamat|0n
12:.17 311523256915 | 15121618 9:1011:20 17:8 re;i‘;’?g';g 31610
pg‘i‘f’z 19237:1323810 | public 18:20 P
' 21:18 3:1,44:215:13,22 Reclamation's rel%"f“lg 29109
per cent presentations 8:2,8,189:6 10:13 18:24 o '
12:16 17:10 18:18 6:3 14:18 22:7,8,25 reconciling repay
20:12,15,16 21:1 resented oublished 1210 15:19
pgignltgiz 17:6,11 317 42225 141525 record s 1eg-t12 197,8
1'2 20_1'1 20 2;1 — presiding purchase 3:17 4:1322:24 11'12 22'20_1 B
.t T 39 318 recor ded ' t’ '
Pl press put 315175 102316
' 4:10 45 recreation o
performed . . reporter's
912 previous 8:20 319
er.iod 12:16 Q RECS . 'uw
IO5:17 7:1914:1620 | Previously qualified 13:7.8.1516,20 ?21
15:20 18:15 22:13.15 8:7. 16:1.9 17:2218:4 131 redL-Jced required
Shone 19:2 21:13 . 17:2 )
: question .
. . rices reference )
4:10,16 22:2 p12_17 4:116:2121:21 75 requirement
phones - uestions ' 10:1 14:6 15:15
48 pror Ay e2a610z | rEenced 17:20
' 22:12 Tl 2 B 20:8 -
place 7:5,12,23,25 2120, requirements
115 procedures 21,20,2522:456,10 | "Eferences 13:4
11:12 21:12 .
Plan . . Reservoir
15:7 16:12 17:17 proceedings R Region 8:14
lans 239 613 Resevoir
I09:17,18 process raise Region's 8:17
lant 3:235:922:22 4521:21 3:22 U ce
20:19 program raised regional 13:5
13:10,13,15 6:24 22:17

Griffin Group International Index: Pamela..resour ce

888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

I esour ces 11:10 specialist Truckee
21:10 session 5:228:2,8 T 8:15,16,17 10:12,14,
respective 316 specific 2111:14,2412:7,9,
12:3 share 13:20 ta; !<15 - 11,1919:1
responsible 7:16 13:15 Stamp- ! ' true
12:2,419:4 show 16:9 talked 23:8
revenue 19:7,19 Stampede 710 turn
9:24,2512:13,15 shows 3:55:58:13,14,17,23 | telephone 6:38:1
13:20 15:13,15,21 1916 9:3,8,20 10:4,8,12, 3:2022:2 type
17:20 20:22 . 19,2311:1512:6,25 | ten 6:21
Sierra ! ’
16:25 17:1,5,16 20:6, 17,22 11:2 16:10 13;623;1) 26:21,22,24 terminated U
14 . : : 11:1
sKill
River 23:10 Stampede's third-party unchanged
8:15,17 dide 12:9 16:22 14:5
roster 6:6,11,18 7:4,7,21 Standards three-phase Ug_dleg stand
4:15 8229:1610:211:37 | 137 16:16 :
RPR 12:5,21,24 13:22 star time units
23:16 14:10 15:1,8 18:8,9 410 5:16 6:1,27:2421:19 | 823
19:6,15,16 20:2,17 start timeline unpaid
S 21:8,9,10 3:116:27:138:12 718 14:11 18:14 19:10
slides started times up-to-date
sale 18:7 19:2 4:12 6:16 21:2 5:6
10:18 14:9 dightly starting titles update
sales 14:12 5:14 6:10 5:5
16:25 small stated today utilities
schedule 13:3 18:1 3:165:1,14 6:8,14 5:228:2,8
9:2213:25 14:4,5 SN station 7:8,13 14:17 Utility
15:2,39,2416:1,4,8 8:9 11:21 17:2 18:24 today's 10:13
18:1 SN's stay 3:10,13,18 4:13,20,
secured 9:10 5:9 2253 Vv
10:22 SNF Stewart total
SEEA 15:4,5 5:228:2,58 13:20 15:18 19:19 Valley
01319122, | gy sipulated 21:2 919,21
. ' 13:2516:518:4 17:16 town vary
16:23,25 17:1,3,5,16, SNR submit 816 9:1
2419:34 - ;
<l 21:14 5:16 22:11 transcript verbatim
10:16 SNR's submitted 31318239 .3'13
' 3:23 22:12 transcripts view
September ] ffici 321 3:2216:2
14:1.22 15:6 16:7 Snr-r atecase@wapa. sufficient _
<or .e, R gov. 12:1 transfer virtual
Vi . . . :
16:20 22:20 super seded 13:19 15:17 18:19,23 _4-2,5
' Sonja 167 19:16,20,21,24 virtually
served .
16:10 22:16 super sedes transferred 41
) sour ce 16:5 9:24 15:11,15,17 VOItageS
Service 8:16 13:2 system 17:19 18:16 19:17 16:17
3:2311:15,16,20,21, . . Vol
o speak 10:10 ransmission olume
22,2312:317:2,25 o 915 10:89 424
18:2,24,25 20:19 : Trenise
: speaker
Services 4:4,65:24 6:6 15:23 18:6 21:11

Griffin Group International Index: resources..Volume

888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230



Public Information Forum

Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings

wanted
6:97:3

WAPA
3:21 4:20,22 5:3,5,13
6:14 8:310:6,12,15,
17,24 11:1 12:4,18
13:8 14:2,3 16:14,21
17:418:16 21:12
22:7,11

WAPA's
4:255:9,13,21 6:4

WAPA-201
3:66:158:1113:24

WAPA-201.ASPX
512

WAPA-SN
18:20

WAPA.GOV
21:13,15

Washoe
3:55:46:157:14,16,
18 8:3,9,11,13,18
9:7,14,18 10:311:6
13:24 18:11,13,16
19:9,17

Washoe-1
15:2,9

water
8:16

weather
91

web
5:6,9,10,13

Webex
3:34:9,14,15,18 6:17
7:3,10

website
3:234:2515:25
21:13

Western
3:322:17
whichever
16:8
Wildlife
11:10,16,22 18:25
Wolfe
5:216:4,5,13

writing
5:16 22:11
written
22:9,11,16
WSH
15:4
WSH-1
14:4 16:4

Y

year
8:4,99:2,12,23 13:20
17:1418:13 19:14,
18,20,23 20:13,14,25
21:45

years
19:18 20:10

years
12:16

Griffin Group International
888.529.9990 | 602.264.2230

Index: wanted..years



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..23

	Word Index
	Index: $54,116..applicable
	$54,116 (1)
	$612,500 (1)
	$682,172 (1)
	07-01026 (1)
	07-01036 (1)
	07-01037 (1)
	07-SNR-01036 (1)
	1 (3)
	1.75 (2)
	100 (4)
	101-618 (1)
	11 (1)
	11-million (1)
	114 (1)
	136 (1)
	160 (1)
	170,674 (2)
	176 (1)
	187,000 (1)
	1956 (1)
	19678 (1)
	1985 (3)
	1988 (1)
	1994 (1)
	1:00 (1)
	1st (3)
	2 (1)
	2.4 (1)
	20 (1)
	20,000 (1)
	2002 (1)
	2004 (3)
	2007 (2)
	2008 (1)
	2009 (1)
	2012 (2)
	2017 (2)
	2021 (9)
	2022 (10)
	2025 (4)
	2027 (2)
	2037 (2)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)
	22nd (2)
	23rd (1)
	245,000 (1)
	246,000 (2)
	2nd (1)
	3,650 (1)
	30th (3)
	40.91 (1)
	425,459 (1)
	5,th (1)
	50010 (1)
	5th (1)
	6 (3)
	6.2 (1)
	60 (1)
	60-day (2)
	612,000 (1)
	682,000 (1)
	6th (1)
	71.943607 (1)
	75 (1)
	75,000 (1)
	8.6 (1)
	858 (1)
	87 (1)
	9.42 (1)
	90.58 (1)
	95630 (1)
	9:32 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (3)
	account (6)
	accounted (1)
	accurate (2)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	additional (2)
	additionally (4)
	address (4)
	adds (1)
	administration (3)
	Administrations (1)
	administrative (2)
	administrator (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agenda (1)
	agreement (12)
	agreements (5)
	ahead (3)
	allocated (1)
	allowable (1)
	alternating (1)
	amounts (1)
	Anderson (1)
	annual (19)
	annually (5)
	applicable (2)

	Index: applied..delivered
	applied (1)
	applies (1)
	applying (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (5)
	area (3)
	Attached (1)
	attempt (1)
	attendance (2)
	attending (2)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	August (1)
	authorized (1)
	Autumn (4)
	average (2)
	avoid (1)
	aware (2)
	back (5)
	background (1)
	balance (1)
	Basin (1)
	basis (1)
	began (2)
	begin (1)
	Begins (1)
	bill (1)
	billing (3)
	bills (7)
	bit (6)
	Bluff (1)
	BOR (4)
	bottom (1)
	box (3)
	bring (1)
	Bureau (1)
	calculated (2)
	calculation (3)
	calculations (1)
	California (3)
	call (3)
	called (2)
	capability (1)
	capacity (1)
	capital (10)
	case (9)
	Category (1)
	Central (2)
	Certificate (1)
	Certified (1)
	certify (1)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	character (1)
	charges (3)
	chat (4)
	City (3)
	closed (1)
	closes (1)
	closing (1)
	collected (1)
	comment (12)
	comments (9)
	Commission (1)
	Company (1)
	conditions (2)
	Congress (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (6)
	constitutes (1)
	construct (1)
	consultation (2)
	contact (1)
	Contents (1)
	continually (1)
	contract (9)
	contracted (1)
	contractor (1)
	contracts (3)
	control (1)
	convention (1)
	Copies (1)
	copy (1)
	Cori (6)
	cost (2)
	costs (22)
	Counsel (1)
	court (3)
	cover (2)
	covered (3)
	COVID (1)
	CRC (1)
	created (1)
	credits (2)
	CRR (1)
	cumulative (7)
	current (7)
	customer (2)
	customers (6)
	CVP (16)
	cycle (1)
	Dam (1)
	date (3)
	DATED (1)
	day (2)
	declared (1)
	deficit (1)
	delivered (1)

	Index: depending..include
	depending (2)
	deposit (1)
	descriptions (1)
	desire (1)
	details (1)
	determine (5)
	determined (1)
	determining (2)
	dialed (2)
	digitally (1)
	directly (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (3)
	District (1)
	divided (3)
	Division (4)
	documents (1)
	Donner (10)
	double (1)
	Drive (1)
	due (4)
	e-mail (3)
	earlier (2)
	economic (1)
	edits (2)
	effective (3)
	effectively (1)
	electric (6)
	end (4)
	ended (1)
	ends (3)
	energy (13)
	enhancement (1)
	ensures (1)
	enter (2)
	entered (4)
	entities (2)
	equal (1)
	equals (3)
	equivalent (1)
	establish (1)
	established (1)
	estimated (2)
	everyone's (1)
	excess (2)
	exchange (4)
	expense (1)
	expenses (4)
	expiring (1)
	extended (1)
	facility (1)
	Fallon (3)
	feature (1)
	February (1)
	Federal (4)
	federally (1)
	feedback (1)
	final (2)
	finally (2)
	finished (1)
	fiscal (10)
	fish (6)
	fisheries (1)
	flood (1)
	floor (3)
	folks (1)
	Folsom (1)
	forecasts (1)
	foregoing (1)
	formula (5)
	forum (15)
	forums (1)
	full (4)
	funds (2)
	FWS (1)
	gave (2)
	General (1)
	generation (13)
	give (6)
	giving (1)
	goal (1)
	Good (2)
	Great (1)
	Griffin (3)
	hand (3)
	hatcheries (2)
	heard (1)
	hertz (1)
	hierarchy (1)
	high-level (1)
	highlighted (2)
	history (2)
	hold (5)
	holding (2)
	hourly (1)
	hours (1)
	housekeeping (4)
	https://www.wapa.gov/regions/sn/rates/pages/rate-case-2022- (1)
	hydro (1)
	hydropower (1)
	ICE (1)
	icon (1)
	identified (1)
	in-person (1)
	inability (1)
	include (3)

	Index: includes..pages
	includes (1)
	incorporated (1)
	incorporation (1)
	informal (1)
	information (14)
	informing (1)
	installed (1)
	integrated (1)
	interconnected (1)
	interest (4)
	interested (1)
	interim (1)
	introduce (1)
	investment (2)
	invite (1)
	issues (1)
	items (1)
	January (1)
	July (1)
	June (3)
	Kawamura (3)
	kilowatt (1)
	kilowatts (3)
	kind (1)
	Koji (7)
	Lahontan (1)
	language (1)
	large (2)
	Law (2)
	lead (2)
	leave (1)
	letter (5)
	letters (1)
	lines (5)
	list (1)
	loads (2)
	located (1)
	logged (1)
	logistics (1)
	losses (1)
	made (3)
	main (1)
	maintenance (1)
	make (5)
	making (1)
	manage (1)
	manager (4)
	Marble (1)
	market (1)
	marketed (1)
	marketing (7)
	matter (1)
	maximum (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (2)
	mentioned (3)
	metered (1)
	microphone (1)
	miles (1)
	million (6)
	minor (5)
	minus (1)
	miscellaneous (2)
	moderator (1)
	monthly (2)
	morning (2)
	moving (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	muting (1)
	names (1)
	naming (1)
	negative (1)
	netted (1)
	Nevada (3)
	nice (1)
	non-firm (7)
	non-reimbursable (21)
	northeast (1)
	notice (4)
	noticed (1)
	notices (1)
	number (1)
	obligation (1)
	occur (1)
	October (4)
	offering (1)
	office (2)
	official (1)
	offpeak (1)
	open (7)
	opening (1)
	operated (1)
	operations (1)
	oral (1)
	Order (2)
	originated (1)
	oversee (1)
	overview (1)
	owned (1)
	p.m. (1)
	Pacific (5)
	Pacific's (1)
	pages (1)

	Index: Pamela..resource
	Pamela (3)
	panel (1)
	panelists (1)
	Parkshore (1)
	part (1)
	participate (2)
	parties (1)
	pay (2)
	payment (3)
	PCC1 (1)
	peak (1)
	people (1)
	percent (8)
	percentage (9)
	percentages (1)
	performed (1)
	period (9)
	phone (3)
	phones (1)
	place (1)
	Plan (4)
	plans (2)
	plant (1)
	point (2)
	points (1)
	Portfolio (2)
	power (24)
	power-related (1)
	Powerplant (6)
	prepared (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (11)
	presentations (1)
	presented (1)
	presiding (1)
	press (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (6)
	prices (2)
	prior (1)
	procedures (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (3)
	program (3)
	project (31)
	Project's (1)
	project-use (1)
	prompted (1)
	proposed (9)
	provide (4)
	provided (4)
	PRR (5)
	public (14)
	published (4)
	purchase (1)
	put (1)
	qualified (1)
	question (3)
	questions (19)
	raise (2)
	raised (1)
	ramped (1)
	rate (34)
	rates (6)
	ratio (1)
	REC (3)
	receive (5)
	received (3)
	Reclamation (4)
	Reclamation's (1)
	reconciling (1)
	record (3)
	recorded (2)
	recreation (1)
	RECS (5)
	reduced (1)
	reference (1)
	referenced (1)
	references (1)
	Region (1)
	Region's (1)
	regional (1)
	Register (3)
	registered (1)
	Registry (1)
	reimbursable (8)
	related (1)
	releasing (1)
	remain (1)
	remaining (2)
	remarks (3)
	remind (1)
	renewable (5)
	repaid (3)
	repay (1)
	repayment (8)
	reporter (3)
	reporter's (1)
	request (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (4)
	requirements (1)
	Reservoir (1)
	Resevoir (1)
	resource (1)

	Index: resources..Volume
	resources (1)
	respective (1)
	responsible (3)
	revenue (11)
	revenues (6)
	River (2)
	roster (1)
	RPR (1)
	sale (2)
	sales (1)
	schedule (12)
	secured (1)
	SEEA (18)
	sell (1)
	September (4)
	serve (1)
	served (1)
	service (16)
	Services (1)
	session (1)
	share (2)
	show (2)
	shows (1)
	Sierra (9)
	skill (1)
	slide (28)
	slides (2)
	slightly (1)
	small (1)
	SN (1)
	Sn's (1)
	SNF (2)
	SNF-7 (3)
	SNR (1)
	Snr's (1)
	Snr-ratecase@wapa.gov. (1)
	Sonja (1)
	source (2)
	speak (1)
	speaker (3)
	specialist (3)
	specific (1)
	Stamp- (1)
	Stampede (32)
	Stampede's (1)
	Standards (1)
	star (1)
	start (4)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	stated (1)
	station (3)
	stay (1)
	Stewart (4)
	stipulated (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)
	sufficient (1)
	superseded (1)
	supersedes (1)
	system (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	telephone (2)
	ten (1)
	terminated (1)
	third-party (1)
	three-phase (1)
	time (5)
	timeline (2)
	times (1)
	titles (1)
	today (8)
	today's (7)
	total (4)
	town (1)
	transcript (3)
	transcripts (1)
	transfer (8)
	transferred (7)
	transmission (3)
	Trenise (4)
	Truckee (13)
	true (1)
	turn (2)
	type (1)
	unchanged (1)
	understand (1)
	units (1)
	unpaid (2)
	up-to-date (1)
	update (1)
	utilities (3)
	Utility (1)
	Valley (2)
	vary (1)
	verbatim (1)
	view (2)
	virtual (2)
	virtually (1)
	voltages (1)
	Volume (1)

	Index: wanted..years'
	wanted (2)
	WAPA (27)
	Wapa's (5)
	WAPA-201 (4)
	WAPA-201.ASPX (1)
	WAPA-SN (1)
	WAPA.GOV (2)
	Washoe (22)
	Washoe-1 (2)
	water (1)
	weather (1)
	web (4)
	Webex (8)
	website (4)
	Western (2)
	whichever (1)
	Wildlife (4)
	Wolfe (4)
	writing (2)
	written (3)
	WSH (1)
	WSH-1 (2)
	year (18)
	years (2)
	years' (1)



